## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-140**

A RESOLUTION SUSPENDING COMPETITIVE BIDDING FOR PURCHASE OVER \$20,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, A PURCHASE ORDER FOR POLICE FLEET MAINTENANCE SERVICES WITH ELK GROVE FORD

WHEREAS, On May 1, 2005, the Council served Sacramento County with notice that the City was terminating its contract for police services effective October 28, 2006, and establishing a municipal police department to provide law enforcement services within the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, The transition requires the City to maintain a fleet of vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Several months ago the City executed a purchase order with Elk Grove Ford for fleet maintenance services for up to \$20,000, which has been exhausted; and

WHEREAS, City staff recently surveyed four fleet maintenance providers in the general area; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Ford offers the lowest rate surveyed, is the nearest provider to City Hall, which will save the City considerable response time allowing quick vehicle turn around; and

WHEREAS, Section 15 of City Ordinance 04-2001 provides that City purchases over \$20,000 must be approved by the Council through competitive bidding; and

WHEREAS, Section 15(E.) of City Ordinance 04-2001 provides that the Council may suspend the competitive bidding requirement for any purchase in any amount if it determines that it is in the City's best interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby: (1) Determines that it is in the City's best interest in this instance to suspend the City's competitive bidding requirement for purchases over \$20,000 pursuant to Section 15(E.) of City Ordinance 04-2001; and (2) Authorizes the City Manager or his designee to negotiate and execute a purchase order for police vehicle fleet maintenance services with Elk Grove Ford not to exceed \$250,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEĞGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## **Survey of Maintenance Costs**

	Elk Grove Ford Elk Grove CA	Senator Ford Sacramento CA	Downtown Ford Sacramento CA	Folsom Lake Ford Folsom CA 95630
Government Labor Rate	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$79.50	\$88.00
Government Parts Rate	Cost plus 12%	Cost plus 12%	Cost plus 20%	Cost plus 35%

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-140

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California